

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

March 11, 2024

Licensee
The Pines Assisted Living
400 West 67th Street
Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Number(s) SL21780015

Dear Licensee:

On March 6, 2024, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up survey of your facility to determine if orders from the January 5, 2024, survey were corrected. This follow-up survey verified that the facility is in substantial compliance.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter with your organization's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jodi Johnson, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team Email: jodi.johnson@state.mn.us

Telephone: 507-344-2730 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

PMB



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

February 8, 2024

Licensee
The Pines Assisted Living
400 West 67th Street
Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Number(s) SL21780015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on January 5, 2024, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5), MDH may impose fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment.

MDH may impose a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2, 9, 17. MDH also

The Pines Assisted Living February 8, 2024 Page 2

may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 0830 - 144g.45 Subd. 3 - Local Laws Apply = \$3,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are assessed is \$3,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a

The Pines Assisted Living February 8, 2024 Page 3

hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor. to submit a hearing request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. <u>Please note that you may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both</u>. If you wish to contest tags without fines in a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at the website listed above.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jodi Johnson, Supervisor State Evaluation Team

Email: jodi.johnson@state.mn.us

Telephone: 507-344-2730 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

PMB

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---|
| | | | A. BUILDING: | | |
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | 67TH STRE | | |
| | | | D, MN 5542 | | DNI |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 0 000 | Initial Comments | | 0 000 | | |
| | In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to Determination of where the state of the | PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey. hether violations are corrected e with all requirements tute number indicated below. tatute contains several items, th any of the items will be compliance. | | Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction using federal software. Tag number been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Licens Providers. The assigned tag numappears in the far left column entite Prefix Tag." The state Statute number the corresponding text of the state out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficient column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Conplease DISREGARD THE HEALTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THERE IS NO RE | Orders ers have ber ded "ID aber and e Statute ies" s the as eyors' rection. DING OF THIS O THIS |
| | identification 0830. | I the immediacy of correction | | STATUTES. The letter in the left column is use | d for |
| | order 0830 was ren | mained, and the scope and | | The letter in the left column is use tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3. | scope |
| 0 480 SS=F | 144G.41 Subd 1 (1 requirements | 3) (i) (B) Minimum | 0 480 | | |
| | (13) offer to provide | or make available at least the | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | .D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 480 | to the Minnesota For chapter 4626; and This MN Requirement by: Based on observation review, the licenses prepared and serve Food Code. This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential the residents). The findings included Please refer to the or Beverage Establish (FBEIR) dated January Minnesota Food Corresport was provided hours of the inspector. | o residents: epared and served according ood Code, Minnesota Rules, ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record efailed to ensure food was d according to the Minnesota ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all e: document titled, Food and ment Inspection Report lary 3, 2024, for the specific de violations. The Inspection d to the licensee within 24 tion. CORRECTION: Please refer | 0 480 | | | |
| | 144G.42 Subd. 7 Porting suspected | | 0 640 | | | |
| | through access to the | oport protection and safety ne state's systems for I criminal activity and | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WES | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 640 | (1) posting the 911 common areas and the assisted living for (2) posting informat for the Minnesota A to report suspected adult under section (3) providing reason information and not This MN Requirements. This MN Requirements are licensed emergency number telephones provided This had the potent and visitors. This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervaluated at a large portion or all The findings included On January 2, 2024 tour with director of surveyor observed first-floor end corridlacked the required emergency number | elle adult maltreatment by: emergency number in near telephones provided by acility; ion and the reporting number dult Abuse Reporting Center maltreatment of a vulnerable 626.557; and hable accommodations with ices in plain language. ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to post the 911 in common areas and near d by the assisted living facility. ial to affect all residents, staff, ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or inotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents). e: e. e. f, at 11:30 a.m. during a facility health services (DHS)-A, the a landline telephone on the or in the care suites which | 0 640 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | 67TH STRE | | | |
| | | RICHFIEL | D, MN 5542 | 3 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | _D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 640 | Continued From page | ge 3 | 0 640 | | | |
| | facility's main line p the care suite's land stated the phone wa | tor (LALD)-D stated the hone calls were diverted to line after 7:00 p.m. LALD-D as available for both staff and ALD-D stated they were uirement. | | | | |
| | inquired if there were telephones located LALD-D escorted the on the 1st floor, located the facility, and observed. | e, at 8:28 a.m., the surveyor re any other landline in the facility for resident use. The surveyor to a room located ated near the main entrance to erved a landline telephone he required posting for the 911. | | | | |
| | No further informati | on was provided. | | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | | |
| 0 780 SS=F | 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme |) (1) Fire protection and nt | 0 780 | | | |
| | | iving facility must comply with in Minnesota Rules, chapter | | | | |
| | the State Fire Code (i) provide smooth for sleeping purpose (ii) provide smooth separate sleeping at of bedrooms; (iii) provide smooth within a dwelling un not including crawl s | ke alarms in each room used | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 780 | sleeping unit, interest that actuation of one the individual dwelli operate; and (v) ensure the smoke alarms comexcept that newly in existing buildings must by: Based on observatifailed to provide sminterconnected so a all alarms in the dwedeficient condition hand residents. This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervasilure that has affer a large portion or all the findings included on January 3, 2024 toured the facility we director (LALD)-D. During the facility to following: In two-bedroom unit | ndividual dwelling unit or onnect all smoke alarms so e alarm causes all alarms in ng unit or sleeping unit to power supply for existing plies with the State Fire Code, stroduced smoke alarms in any be battery operated; ent is not met as evidenced on and interview, the licensee oke alarms that are actuation of one alarm causes elling unit to actuate. This had the ability to affect all staff ed in a level two violation (at harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents). | 0 780 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---|--|---------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 0 780 | sleeping rooms that alarms were intered in the living room, so would cause all alar confirmed the actual two-bedroom reside alarms to actuate in these deficient condevery two-bedroom | nly one bedroom. Not all were equipped with smoke nnected with the smoke alarm o the actuation of one alarm | 0 780 | | |
| 0 800 SS=F | (4) keep the physic walls, floors, ceiling systems, and equip good repair and open health, safety, combresidents in accordate repair program. This MN Requirements by: Based on observation failed to maintain the continuous state of with regard to the house the residents. This affect all residents at the continuous affect all residents at the continuous state of with regard to the house the residents. This affect all residents at the continuous state of with regard to the house the residents. This affect all residents at the continuous state of with regard to the house the residents. This affect all residents at the continuous state of with regard to the house the residents. | cal environment, including , all furnishings, grounds, ment in a continuous state of eration with regard to the fort, and well-being of the ance with a maintenance and on and interview, the licensee e physical environment in a good repair and operation ealth, safety, and well-being of had the potential to directly | 0 800 | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| ` ' | ER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 21780 | 0 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 05/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | - | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYIN | ECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| Safety but had the potential to resident's health or safety) and widespread scope (when probior represent a systemic failure or has the potential to affect a of the residents). The findings include: On January 3, 2024, at 10:00 at toured the facility with licensed director (LALD)-D. During the staff observed the following: In the trash room in the basem observed two fire-rated doors agarage area were propped oped door stops. The kick-down door the door from closing in the even of the door should close and latch compaintain the fire resistance into chute system. In the care suite dining room of was observed the fire-rated since when released from the late the doors were detaching from overlapping at the top. The door close and positively latch when hold-open magnet to maintain. In the care suite area on the fire observed four resident units we the suite area, and the fire-rated doors were propped open with Those fire-rated doors are required to the fire-r | I was issued at a lems are pervasive that has affected large portion or all a.m., survey staff assisted living facility tour, survey nent, it was from the parking en with kick-down orstop will prevent ent of a fire. sh room on all The trash chute empletely to egrity of the trash on the first floor, it noke door did not hold-open magnet. In hinges and or is required to hinges and | 0 800 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---|---|---------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 0 800 | In the dining room observed the emerg was sticking to the difficult to open, and In resident units 20% floor, it was observed not close and self-larequired to automat maintain the fire ball In the community logical floor, it was observed did not close when magnet. The fire-ray and positively latch hold-open magnet to During the facility to 10:00 a.m., LALD-Edeficient findings at | vent the door from closing in on the first floor, it was gency egress to the exterior hollow metal frame, making it did not latch when opened. 8, 209, and 224 on the second ed the fire-rated unit door did atch when tested. The door is sically close and latch to | 0 800 | | |
| 0 810 SS=F | (b) Each assisted I maintain fire safety plans shall include I (1) location and n rooms; (2) employee action | iving facility shall develop and and evacuation plans. The out are not limited to: umber of resident sleeping | 0 810 | | |
| | a fire or similar eme (3) fire protection | ergency; procedures necessary for | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|---|------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 810 | evacuation, or reloce emergency including or unusual resident evacuation. (c) Employees of as receive training on the plans upon hiring and thereafter. (d) Fire safety and expending available at a second expension of their own evacuation proper actions to take include movement, training shall be made least once per year (f) Evacuation drills twice per year per second evacuation is not required to drill. This MN Requirement by: Based on the interval inter | r resident movement, ation during a fire or similar g the identification of unique needs for movement or sisted living facilities shall the fire safety and evacuation at least twice per year evacuation plans shall be all times within the facility. The capable of assisting in a shall be trained on the ke in the event of a fire to evacuation, or relocation. The de available to residents at | 0 810 | | | |
| | violation that did not safety but had the president 's health or | ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to , impairment, or death), and | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | () | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE | |
| 0 810 | problems are pervaluation or all alarge portion or all The findings include On January 3, 2024 assisted living direct documentation on the plan, fire safety and facility, and fire safety and include the facility. FIRE SAFETY AND The fire safety and include the facility-serident movement during a fire or similed Emergency Prepared provisions for the endot specify how to residents during a form of unique or unusual evacuation. The problemsee may take endurch or school in evacuation. During the interview p.m., LALD-D states the relocation policy relocation plan had the licensee did not the problems. | espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents). | 0 810 | | | |
| | | e available documentation ee did not conduct fire drills | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|--------------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | ORESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE PINI | ES ASSISTED LIVING | RICHFIEL | D, MN 5542 | 3 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 810 | Continued From pa | ge 10 | 0 810 | | | |
| | for employees twice | per year per shift. | | | | |
| | indicated the license 12/15/23 at 3:15 p.r 8/17/23 at 3:00 p.m at 3:00 p.m., and 2/documentation indicated two drills for During the interview p.m., LALD-D verification provide two drills for drills were conducted. | ded documented drills ee had conducted fire drills on n., 10/19/23 at 3:00 p.m., n., 6/6/23 at 1:00 a.m., 4/13/23 16/23 at 2:00 p.m. Provided cated the licensee failed to r the night shift. on January 3, 2024, at 12:00 ed the licensee failed to r the night shift, and no further ed besides those provided. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | | |
| 0 830 | 144G.45 Subd. 3 Lo | ocal laws apply | 0 830 | | | |
| SS=I | applicable state and regulations, standar | ties shall comply with all local governing laws, rds, ordinances, and codes for and zoning requirements. | | | | |
| | by: Based on observation review, the licenses state and local laws ordinances, and contactivated electronic (inhaling) nicotine) is (Director of Health State | ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record failed to follow applicable regulations, standards, des related to using an delivery device (vaping for one of one staff members Services (DHS)-A). ed in a level three violation (and a resident's health or safety, injury, impairment, or death, | | On January 5, 2024, the immediac correction order 0830 was remove however non-compliance remained the scope and level remained unch | d, d, and | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ´ | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WES | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 55423 | | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE | |
| serious injury, impair issued at a widespreare pervasive or rephas affected or has a portion or all of the rather on January 4, p.m. The findings include DHS-A was hired on oversight, staff trainiclinical procedures at On January 4, 2024, licensee's nursing of second floor of the feither one flight of state one flight on | is the potential to lead to rment, or death), and was ead scope (when problems resent a systemic failure that the potential to affect a large residents) In April 3, 2023, to provide staffing, and for developing and policies. In the surveyor observed the effice was located on the facility, which required use of tairs or the elevator to reach. Oking area was approximately enearest entrance to the eacility. The surveyor observed to make the main space of the facility. The surveyor observed to of smoke exhaled from S-A then turned and went into the surveyor then observed a large disposable vaping er in the nursing office. In April 3, 2023, to provide staffing, and for developing and service of the facility. The surveyor observed a large of the facility. The surveyor observed a large disposable vaping er in the nursing office. In April 3, 2023, to provide staffing, and went into the surveyor observed the facility. The surveyor and the surveyor observed a large of the facility. The surveyor observed a large of the facility | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|-------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | 21780 | B. WING | _ | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | TATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | | 67TH STRE D, MN 55423 | | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| they were outside various to when the sureturning from their stated they did use it to the nursing office stated it was possible remained in their lune exhaled with breath not allowed to vape the surveyor their various Mary MO5000 Black and lemon flavor. On January 4, 2024 assisted living direct and vaping were not on January 4, 2024 they were very sorry stress due to the surety were very sorry stress had been for remember doing it. The Minnesota Clean indicated, "The Free provisions amended Air Act (MCIAA) furthe public from the lambde. These provious of the semoke. These provious of the semoke. These provious of the semoke. These provious of the semoke of the semoke. These provious of the semoke of the semoke. These provious of the semoke of the semoke of the semoke. These provious of the semoke of the semoke of the semoke. These provious of the semoke of | a, at 12:29 p.m., DHS-A stated aping while taking a break just arveyor observed them break at 11:47 a.m. DHS-A a vape pen and was returning the after their break. DHS-A ble some residual vapeings and was still being ing. DHS-A stated they are in the facility. DHS-A showed ape pen which was a Lost k Gold with blackberry, cherry, at 12:34 p.m., licensed tor (LALD)-D stated smoking the allowed in the facility. The stated they are under a lot of arvey. DHS-A stated they did and in the facility but due to getful, "if I did it, I don't | 0 830 | BEI IGIENCI) | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|---|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| | Continued From parallaw and local ordinarequirements regard in the indoor environ please contact the Management." The MCIAA defines exhaling, burning or heated cigar, cigare or heated product of from nicotine, tobact intended for inhalatt definition includes of electronic delivery of Minnesota state states Subdivision 3 dated section titled Health Smoking is prohibit health care clinic, doresidential facility for care-related facility, resident in a nursing or licensed resident smoke in a designare maintained in accordant federal laws. On January 2024, at the surveyors document of | ge 13 ances have additional ding the use of these products ment. For more information, Office of Cannabis smoking as inhaling, carrying any lighted or lighted ontaining, made or derived co, marijuana, or other plant ion. As of August 1, 2019, this carrying or using an activated device. Itute 144.414 Prohibitions; 2022, indicated under a care facilities and clinics. (a) led in any area of a hospital, octor's office, licensed or children, or other health except that a patient or g home, boarding care facility, ital facility for adults may ted separate, enclosed room redance with applicable state at 1:25 p.m., LALD-D emailed mentation from their Employee dicated: | 0 830 | | | |
| | and clean work environments, and visited use is strictly prohibited vehicles, in building property. If you choose to small | ovide a healthy, comfortable, ironment for its employees, ors. Thus, smoking or tobacco oited within business-owned s, or outside the grounds and oke or use tobacco, you may ehicle or off company grounds | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | 1 0 1/0 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 830 | dispose of tobacco a proper manner, a You share the responsive supervision of the same appropriate supervision of the subject to the same applicable to other applicable." Employee Handbook Supplement Acknow Understanding sign DHS-A, indicated DHS-A, indicated DHS-A, indicated DHS-A, indicated: "2. Definition of Sm means inhaling, extra any lighted cigar, ciproduct or similar ligor in any form. This 3. Smoke-Free Coroccupied by Reside household have been smoke anywhere in the Community, incareas, parking lot, or visitors to smoke the No further information or visitors to smoke the No further information. | cheduled meal period. Please butts or tobacco remnants in and not on Cassia property. Insibility for enforcing this is should be reported to an sor or the Director of Housing. It with this policy, you are a disciplinary actions as violations of business. See A Cassia Site Handbook wiledgement of Receipt & ed on March 28, 2023, by HS-A received the Employee. Smoking Policy form provided a admission, undated, oking. The term "smoking" haling, breathing, or carrying garette, or other tobacco ghted product in any manner also applies to E Cigarettes. Inplex. The premises to be ant and members of Resident's en designated as a environment. Resident shall not Resident's Apartment or in luding in any of the common garage or outdoor spaces. Inot permit Resident's guests in any of these locations." | 0 830 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPL | |
|---|--|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE DINIES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WES1 | 67TH STRE | ET | | |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | RICHFIEL | D, MN 5542 | 3 | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.) | .D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 0 830 Continued From pa | ige 15 | 0 830 | | | |
| evaluation supervis | observation and review by sor on January 5, 2024; liance remains at a scope and | | | | |
| 01530 144G.64 TRAINING SS=D REQUIRED | G IN DEMENTIA CARE | 01530 | | | |
| following training re (1) supervisors of or least eight hours of specified under part hours of the employment therea (2) direct-care employment therea (2) direct-care employment the employment the real teast eight hours specified under part hours of the employment training is conprovide direct care employee on site we eight hours of training dementia care and and assist if issues requirements under meeting the require available for consumption the training real until the training real Direct-care employ hours of training or each 12 months of This MN Requirem by: Based on interview | lirect-care staff must have at initial training on topics agraph (b) within 120 working yment start date, and must ours of training on topics acre for each 12 months of | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|----------------|
| 21780 | | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 | |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | • |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | 67TH STRE | ET | |
| | LO AGGIOTED LIVINO | RICHFIEL | D, MN 5542 | 3 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE |
| 01530 | Continued From pa | ge 16 | 01530 | | |
| | hours of initial deme working hours of the This practice results | RN)-B) received at least eight entia care training within 120 eir employment start date. ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or | | | |
| | safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury | otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to , impairment, or death), and | | | |
| | limited number of real a limited number of | plated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the ed only occasionally). | | | |
| | The findings include | e: | | | |
| | RN-B was hired on direct services to re | August 23, 2023, to provide sidents. | | | |
| | training platform) O indicated RN-B had training completed | ecord included a Relias (online fficial transcript which 7.75 hours of dementia on August 30, 2023, which rt of the required eight hours | | | |
| | confirmed the initial | , at 2:15 p.m., RN-E dementia training for RN-B of training and they did not t complete. | | | |
| | -AL-MN policy dated staff performing dire | ntation and Annual Training d March 14, 2019, indicated all ect care must complete eight entia care training within 160 nt start date. | | | |
| | No further informati | on was provided. | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | , , | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|-------------------------|--|------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01530 | Continued From page | ge 17 | 01530 | | | |
| | (21) days | | | | | |
| 01620 SS=F | , | • | 01620 | | | |
| | be conducted no marker initiation of ser reassessment and as needed based or resident and cannot from the last date or (d) For residents on services specified in 9, clauses (1) to (5) individualized initial and preferences. The completed within 30 services. Resident and be conducted as needed the needs of the residendar days from (e) A facility must in of the availability of long-term care consistent of the availability of long-term care consistent and preferences. The calendar days from (e) A facility must in of the availability of long-term care consistent and preferences. The calendar days from (e) A facility must in of the availability of long-term care consistent moves in, where the calendar days from facility or the date of resident moves in, where the consistent moves in the consistent moves in, where the consistent moves in the consistent moves | Ily receiving assisted living a section 144G.08, subdivision, the facility shall complete an review of the resident's needs he initial review must be calendar days of the start of monitoring and review must seded based on changes in sident and cannot exceed 90 the date of the last review. form the prospective resident and contact information for sultation services under prior to the date on which a t executes a contract with a n which a prospective whichever is earlier. | | | | |
| | registered nurse (R resident monitoring 14-day and 90-day) | Refailed to ensure the N) conducted ongoing and reassessments (initial, to include all areas required essment tool for four of four R6, R7). | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | • | |
| THE PINE | S ASSISTED LIVING | RICHFIEL | D, MN 5542 | 3 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01620 | Continued From pag | ge 18 | 01620 | | | |
| | violation that did not safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste | ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all | | | | |
| | The findings include | ed: | | | | |
| | R3 R3 was admitted to | the licensee on July 31, 2023. | | | | |
| | 3, 2023, indicated Rousekeeping, laun plan indicated the preassess all assiste the resident within 1 community's assisted by the resident within 1 indicated by the resident all resonal conduct all resonal icensed practices. | ce Agreement dated August R3 received services for dry and meals. The service rovider would monitor and d living services provided to 4 days of admission to the ed living program and at least after, or more frequently if ident's condition. The RN eassessments and either a RN cal nurse (LPN) under the ould conduct all resident | | | | |
| | admission assess 2, 2023 14-day assessmer and signed October | sessment forms: ated and signed July 27, 2023 ment dated and signed August at dated September 27, 2023, 5, 2023. at signed and dated | | | | |
| | R5 | | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l `´ | E CONSTRUCTION | COMP | LETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|--|------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WES | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01620 | R5's Resident Services for dining, and medication admirated 90-day as on June 14, 2023, and ays after the previous past due. R6 R6 was admitted to 2021. R6's Resident Services for dining, dressing, lau medication manage. R6's record included Comprehensive Assindicated R6 dining, dressing, lau medication manage. R6's record included Comprehensive Assindicated 90-day as on July 20, 2023, and November 7, 2023, 110 days after the por 20 days past due. R7 R7 was admitted to 2021. R7's Resident Services for dining and medication manage. | the licensee on April 12, ice Agreement dated 3, indicated R5 received activities, grooming, laundry, ninistration. d [Licensee Name] sessment forms which sessments were completed and October 6, 2023. The sessment was completed 114 bus 90-day assessment, or 24 the licensee on October 1, ice Agreement dated June 23, received services for bathing, andry, toileting, and ement. d [Licensee Name] sessment forms which sessments were completed and November 7, 2023. The assessment was completed and November 7, 2023. The assessment was completed arevious 90-day assessment, the licensee on October 3, ice Agreement dated | 01620 | | | |
| | December 29, 2023 | ice Agreement dated 8, indicated R7 received g, laundry, toileting, and | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUI | NI NII IMBED: I ` ´ | VG: | (X3) DATE S COMPLI | |
|--|--|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 21780 | B. WING _ | | 01/05 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | STREET ADDRESS, CIT 400 WEST 67TH ST RICHFIELD, MN 55 | REET | | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDENTIFYING INFO | D BY FULL PREFIX | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| medication management. R7's record included [Licensee Nam Comprehensive Assessment forms indicated 90-day assessments were on: May 25, 2023 September 14, 2023; and December 28, 2023 There were 112 days between the Mand September 14, 2023 (22 days partner were 105 days between the September 29, 2023 (15 codue). On January 2, 2023, at 10:30 a.m. of health services (DHS)-A stated a RN comprehensive assessment on the admission to set-up services, within admission, every 90 days thereafter changes in the resident's condition. On January 4, 2023, at 11:10 a.m. Ferson R3's 14-day assessment was to be a time and indicated the reason was the history date" was not put in the election RN-E stated this caused the 14-day not to be triggered for completion. Retained the records. On January 5, 2024, during the exitence of the provided timely. DHS-A stated ong assessments were required to be concepted timely. DHS-A stated they hereminate their previous RN who over completing 90-day assessments, "here are completed timely of the provious RN who over completing 90-day assessments, "here completed timely of the provious RN who over completing 90-day assessments, "here completed timely of the provious RN who over completing 90-day assessments, "here completed timely of the provious RN who over completing 90-day assessments, "here completed timely of the provious RN who over completing 90-day assessments, "here completed timely of the provious RN who over th | May 25, 2023, ast due). September 14, days past director of N completed a day of two weeks of and with RN-E stated completed on the "care tronic record." assessment RN-E stated y in several conference, a were not going ompleted and to ersaw | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | D, MN 5542 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 01620 | Continued From page | ge 21 | 01620 | | |
| | completing assessr nurse was let go. | nents after their previous | | | |
| | No further informati | on was provided. | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | |
| 01820 SS=D | 144G.71 Subd. 13 F | Prescriptions | 01820 | | |
| | recorded prescription 151.01, subdivision | rrent written or electronically on as defined in section 16a, for all prescribed e assisted living facility is esident. | | | |
| | by: Based on interview licensee failed to er | ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the sure written or electronically ons were obtained for one of | | | |
| | violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an iso limited number of real limited number of | ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally). | | | |
| | The findings include |) : | | | |
| | R6 was admitted to 2021. | the licensee on October 1, | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING: | | COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|-------------------------|---|---------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 01820 | Continued From pa | ge 22 | 01820 | | |
| 01820 | R6's Resident Serviz 2023, indicated R6 medication manage R6's record includes signed on August 31-acetaminophen 32 two tablets by mouth needed (PRN) for nalbuterol aerosol H puffs by mouth every shortness of breathatropine 1% solution PO/sublingually every secretions; -Baclofen 5 mg tabletimes daily PRN for guaifenesin 400 mg two times daily PRN lorazepam 0.5 mg every four hours PR-morphine 5 mg solution three times daily for pain; -morphine 5 mg solution pain; | ice Agreement dated June 23, received services for ement. d a Physician Order Sheet 0, 2022, which included: 5 milligrams (mg) tablets, take h (PO) every four hours as hild pain; FA 2 grams (G), inhale two ry four hours PRN for et, take one tablet PO two muscle relaxant; g tablet, take one tablet PO I for cough; tablet, take one tablet PO I for anxiety; utab, take one solutab PO shortness of breath (SOB) or utab, take one solutab PO | 01820 | | |
| | for skin breakdown; -quetiapine 25 mg to three times daily for -Refresh Tear Drops both eyes every hours -Senna-S 8.6 - 50 mg | ablet, take one tablet PO | | | |
| | R6's record include | d Bluestone Physician | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | , | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------|--------------------------|
| | 21780 B. WING | | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | 400 WEST | 67TH STRE | ET | | |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | RICHFIEL | D, MN 5542 | 3 | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY I | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | .D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01820 Continued From pag | e 23 | 01820 | | | |
| Services medication -loperamide 2 mg tal the current PRN orde -Mucinex 600 mg tak 10 days PRN for cou December 21, 2023; -tussin cough suppre 10-100/5 milliliters (n cough, dated Decem R6's Physician Orde on January 3, 2024. response to the surv orders. The orders in medications: -acetaminophen 325 by mouth PO every f -albuterol aerosol HF mouth every four hor breath; -Baclofen 5 mg table times daily PRN for r -loperamide 2 mg ca every night at bedtim -loperamide 2 mg tal the current PRN orde -Mucinex 600 mg tak 10 days PRN for cou December 21, 2023; -omeprazole 20 mg o PO daily at 8:00 a.m -Periguard ointment, peri-area/skin folds of for skin breakdown; -quetiapine 25 mg ta times daily for agitati -Refresh Tear Drops both eyes every hour | orders for the following: blet at bedtime in addition to er, dated October 9, 2023; blet PO two times per day for igh/secretions, dated and essant expectorant liquid nl) every four hours PRN for iber 20, 2023. The orders were obtained in eyor's request for R6's indicated R6 took the following organized may be a compared to the following of the fo | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------------------------|--|------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | | | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01820 | 10-100/5 ml every f dated December 20 R6's Medication Sh record (MAR) for December 32 PO every four hours albuterol aerosol H mouth every four hours allowers ally PRN for concernide 2 mg to the current PRN or allowers al | ressant expectorant liquid our hours PRN for cough, 0, 2023. eet medication administration ecember 2023, and January took the following 5 mg tablets, take two tablets is PRN for mild pain; IFA 2 G, inhale two puffs by ours PRN for shortness of et, take one tablet PO two muscle relaxant; apsule, take one capsule PO me for diarrhea; ablet at bedtime in addition to der, dated October 9, 2023; ablet PO two times per day for ough/secretions, dated capsule, take one capsule n.; t, 1 G apply topically to every brief change and PRN; ablet, take one tablet PO two tion; s 0.5%, instill two drops into our PRN for dry eyes; ng tablet, take one tablet by PRN for constipation; and ressant expectorant liquid our hours PRN for cough, 0, 2023. orders for the following: ontinuation of atropine, | 01820 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05 | 5/2024 |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01820 | On January 4, 2024 registered nurse (R out of date and had yesterday, January stated they had no on January 4, 2024 provided additional Physician Services further orders to provided additional Physician Services further orders to provided additional Physician Services further orders to provided additional Physician Services further orders (LPI March 2023, and cannot be obtained for any in the resident's recontract to help auditions. LPN-hole obtained for any in the resident's recontract for January 5, 2024 health services (DHorders were out of corders from January did not have further DHS-A stated a pretheir job and had to and records were be policy was to have a medications, new morders already in plantage of the policy was to have a medications, new morders already in plantage. | eprazole; and juetiapine frequency from two times a day. I, at 11:51 a.m., regional N)-E stated R6's orders were the provider renew the orders 3, 2024, during survey. RN-E further orders to provide. I, at 11:55 a.m., RN-E orders from Bluestone and stated they did not have ovide. The orders did not natinue atropine, lorazepam, n. They did not have orders for cole or change the frequency administration. I, at 10:01 a.m., licensed N)-H stated they were hired in ame in on a consulting lit resident orders and manage H stated current orders should medication changes and kept ford. I, at 11:19 a.m., director of lS)-A stated R6's medication date prior to the renewed y 3, 2024. DHS-A stated they orders to provide for R6. vious nurse was not doing be let go in summer 2023, ehind. DHS-A stated their an order for all discontinued nedications, or changes to | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|----------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE |
| 01820 | August 2021, indicated responsible for assistance prescriber prescript over-the-counter managements, to be in the client's record are addressed in the are communicated appropriate staff." No further information | tion of-AL policy reviewed in ated, "1. The licensed nurse is uring that current, authorized ions for medications, including edications and dietary managed by our staff are kept and that changes in orders e client's medical record and on a timely basis to all | 01820 | | |
| 01830 SS=D | Prescriptions must months or more fre assessment in subscontrolled substant 152. This MN Requirement by: Based on interview licensee failed to entenewed at least and for one of five resident reviewed. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an issued. | Renewal of prescriptions be renewed at least every 12 quently as indicated by the division 2. Prescriptions for es must comply with chapter ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the asure prescriptions were anually, or every 12 months, ents (R6) with records ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or | 01830 | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| 01/05/2024 |
|--|
| 1 01.00.2021 |
| |
| |
| |
| CORRECTION (X5) ION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE Y) |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE DIM | | 400 WES | T 67TH STRE | ET | | |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING RICHFIE | | | D, MN 5542 | 3 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01830 | three times daily for -Refresh Tear Drop both eyes every hour-senna-S 8.6 - 50 m PO two times daily R6's record include Services medication -loperamide 2 mg to the current PRN or -Mucinex 600 mg to 10 days PRN for concern the cough support 10-100/5 milliliters (cough, dated Decern to December 21, 2023 -tussin cough support 10-100/5 milliliters (cough, dated Decern to December 21, 2024 signed January 3, 2 regional registered orders were due to but were signed due 2024. The following for annual renewal: -acetaminophen 32 PO every four hours -albuterol aerosol Hours | ablet, take one tablet PO r agitation; s 0.5%, instill two drops into ur PRN for dry eyes; and ng tablet, take one tablet by PRN for constipation. d Bluestone Physician n orders for the following: ablet at bedtime in addition to der, dated October 9, 2023; ablet PO two times per day for ough/secretions, dated 3; and ressant expectorant liquid (ml) every four hours PRN for mber 20, 2023. d, R6's Physician Order Sheet 2024, were provided by nurse (RN)-E. R6's annual be signed by August 30, 2023, ring survey on January 3, medications were past due 5 mg tablets, take two tablets s PRN for mild pain; IFA 2 G, inhale two puffs by ours PRN for shortness of let, take one tablet PO two muscle relaxant; apsule, take one capsule PO | 01830 | DEFICIENCY) | | |
| | for skin breakdown | ablet, take one tablet PO two | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 | |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEI | BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE | |
| On January 4, 2024, at 19 R6's orders were out of described the annual of must have been overlook had no further orders to practical nurse (LPN)-H so March 2023, and came in contract to help audit resomedications. LPN-H states renewed annually. LPN-H should be obtained for an and kept in the resident's On January 5, 2024, at 19 health services (DHS)-A sorders were out of date. If orders should have been | 2%, instill two drops into 2N for dry eyes; and 2et, take one tablet by PO 2constipation. 1:51 a.m., RN-E stated date and had the provider day, January 3, 2024. 2crder renewal for R6 3ced. RN-E stated they provide. 0:01 a.m., licensed 3ctated they were hired in 3ct non a consulting 3cident orders and manage 3ct ed orders needed to be 3ct ated current orders 3ct ny medication changes 3ct record. 1:19 a.m., director of 3ct ated R6's medication 3ct ated R6's medication 3ct ated R6's medication 3ct ated annually but 3ct d them signed yesterday, 3ct ated a previous nurse 3ct ated and a pre | 01830 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | l ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | _D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01830 | Continued From page | ge 30 | 01830 | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR days | R CORRECTION: Seven (7) | | | | |
| 01870 SS=D | | Medications provided by ne | 01870 | | | |
| | medications or dietal being used by the re in the assessment of services, the staff or nurse and documer This MN Requirement by: Based on observation review, the facility factories included in the management or document record for one of two | living facility is aware of any ary supplements that are esident and are not included for medication management nust advise the registered at that in the resident record. ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record ailed to ensure all medications e assessment for medication cumented in the resident to residents (R9). | | | | |
| | violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an iso limited number of real limited number of | t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to impairment, or death), and plated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally). | | | | |
| | The findings include | e: | | | | |
| | <u>-</u> | ated May 1, 2023, indicated ation management services. | | | | |
| | _ | der Sheet dated January 27, following new orders ohysician: | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01870 | A note from the phy patient purchase and R9's Self-Administry assessment dated R9 was to safely seen to safely | a day; and one tab twice a day. Asician read: "both OTC, and self-administer." ation of Medication (SAM) December 19, 2023, indicated elf-administer and PreserVision chewable. The Calcium/vitamin D. The ministration record (MAR) for not include Calcium/vitamin D. If, at 9:00 a.m., the surveyor as of medication sitting on the by the sink. One was a white add, and blue label containing second one was purple bottle bone chewable, 600+D3). If, at 10:57 a.m., director of S)-A, stated R9 received a see doctor and did not let the and DHS was not aware there are for the Caltrate bone and containing the containing second one was purple bottle bone chewable, 600+D3). If, at 10:57 a.m., director of sold and the containing second one was purple bottle bone chewable. The containing second one was purple bottle | 01870 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM DNDQ11 If continuation sheet 32 of 43

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: | | | COMPLETED |
|--|--|---|--|---------------|
| | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE PINES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WES | DRESS, CITY, S F 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 01870 Continued From pa | age 32 | 01870 | | |
| No further informated TIME PERIOD FO | ion was provided. R CORRECTION: Seven (7) | | | |
| An assisted living for prescription medical substantially constructed according to the moment only authorical. This MN Requirement by: Based on observation review, the license in a securely locked residents (R5, R10). This practice result violation that did not safety but had the resident's health or cause serious injurt was issued at a wide problems are pervertaillure that has affer a large portion or at the findings included R5. R5's Resident Serve December 29, 202 medication management of the medical management of the prescription of the medication management of the medication manage | ted in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic ected or has potential to affect II of the residents). e: vice Agreement dated 3, indicated R5 received | 01880 | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ´ | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 55423 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 01880 | tablets (1000 mg) be-levetiracetam 500 twice a day. R5's Medication Sh record (MAR)) for E 2024, indicated R5 -acetaminophen 50 (1000 mg) PO twice -levetiracetam 500 twice a day. R10 R10's Resident Ser December 28, 2023 medication manager R10's Bluestone Ph dated December 27 -melatonin 3 mg, or sleep. R10's MAR for Dec 2024, included: -melatonin 3 mg, or sleep. On January 2, 2024 observed a hallway office door with dire (DHS)-A. The survey | cated R5 took: 0 milligram tablets, take two y mouth (PO) twice daily; and mg tablets, take one tablet PO eet (medication administration becember 2023, and January took: 0 mg tablets, take two tablets e daily; and mg tablets, take one tablet PO vice Agreement dated s, indicated R10 received ement services. sysician Order signed and | 01880 | | | |
| | included one bubble tablets, belonging to of Assure Prism Blo count) with, "JH 1/1 The surveyor inquir | e pack of melatonin 3 mg o R10, and a small container ood Glucose Test strips (50 /24," written in black marker. ed why the medication was ded up. DHS-A stated the door | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| | | | A. DOILDING. | | |
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | TATE, ZIP CODE | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OF SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| 01880 | Continued From pa | ige 34 | 01880 | | |
| | to the hallway locked hallway door which | ed. The surveyor examined the did not have a locking OHS-A stated, "oh, I guess it | | | |
| | observed unlicense medication administ R5's acetaminopher medications and massmall two-ounce ULP-F brought the room and set the colleft the room to get medications unatte surveyors. ULP-F reseconds with a glass the medication. UL should have taken On January 4, 2024 medications should unsupervised at all | | | | |
| | practical nurse (LP have left the medic being locked up. Ul pills with them whe stated the hallway soffice door was who medication to be determined they realized the do out by the surveyor relocating where the secure locked room | A, at 10:01 a.m., licensed N)-H stated ULP-F should not ations alone with R5 without LP-F should have taken the n they left the room. LPN-H space outside of the nursing ere they were storing elivered to resident rooms until for didn't lock when pointed s. LPN-H stated they were ey put those medications to a n. | | | |
| | the yellow basket in | oor was where they put | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | | ` ′ | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|---|------|--------------------------|--|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | |
| 01880 | and ready to be put cabinet in the reside sometimes they coumedication to the reput in the basket unso. The surveyor into bring medications DHS-A stated, "yes they likely need to get step which could leathey did not realize a lock on it until the them. DHS-A stated visitors had access hallway since the de ULP-F should not hunsupervised in R5 were trained to kee times. The licensee's Med revised on March 2s shall be stored in an drawers, carts, or a Each resident's mean individual cubicle area to prevent the medications of sever indicated, "Only per and administer medication room. No further information." | ney were reviewed by nursing in the resident's storage ent's room. They stated ald not find a ULP to take the esident's room and would be stil a ULP was available to do quired if nurses were allowed as to the resident's room, "DHS-A stated it is a process get rid of as it added an extra add to errors. DHS-A stated the hallway door did not have surveyor pointed it out to all staff, residents, and to the medications in the por did not lock. DHS-A stated ave left medications 's room. DHS-A stated ULP promedications secure at all ication Storage-AL policy 2, 2023, indicated, "8. Drugs a orderly manner in cabinets, utomatic dispensing systems. It dications shall be assigned to be drawer, or other holding possibility of mixing eral residents." It further sons authorized to prepare dications shall have access to m, including any keys." | 01880 | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|--|-----------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 02310 | Continued From pa | ge 36 | 02310 | | | |
| | 144G.91 Subd. 4 (a services |) Appropriate care and | 02310 | | | |
| | living services that a resident's needs an | the right to care and assisted are appropriate based on the daccording to an up-to-date to accepted health care | | | | |
| | by: Based on observation review, the licenses services according medical or nursing second complete required seconds. | ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record failed to provide care and to acceptable health care, standards when they failed to 00-day bed rail assessments dents (R5, R6) who utilized oital bed rails. | | | | |
| | violation that did not safety but had the parties resident's health or pattern scope (when of residents are affectively number of staff are | ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a n more than a limited number ected, more than a limited involved, or the situation has y; but is not found to be | | | | |
| | The findings include |) : | | | | |
| | December 29, 2023 services for bathing | ice Agreement dated 8, indicated R5 received 9, dining, grooming, medication 15 ting, and bed mobility. | | | | |
| | | d three MN-Device June 14, 2023, October 6, er 29, 2023, which included | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | l ` ´ | E CONSTRUCTION | ` ′ | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | |
| 02310 | October 6, 2023, exassessment freque by 24 days. On January 3, 2024 observed R5's bed rails on both sides of wiggled and pulled firmly attached to the R6 R6's Resident Servi 2023, indicated R6 dining, activities, dretransfer assist. R6's record include Assessments dated and November 7, 2 assessments. The 2023, exceeded the frequency requirem. On January 3, 2024 observed R6's hospi half-rails with verticated. The surveyor very bed rails which were considered nurse (R assessment complete requirement. They see 100-day bed rail asserted nurse requirement. | ts. The assessments on acceeded the 90-day next requirement for bed rails. I, at 1:12 p.m., the surveyor which had consumer Halo bed of the bed. The surveyor on both bed rails which were ne bed. Ice Agreement dated June 23, received services for bathing, ressing, toileting, grooming and described three MN-Device May 2, 2023, June 20, 2023, 023, which included bed rail assessments on November 7, as 90-day assessment ent for bed rails by 50 days. I, at 8:10 a.m., the surveyor bital bed which were rectangle all bars on both sides of the wiggled and pulled on both the firmly attached to the bed. I, at 12:08 p.m., regional N)-E stated the device and R6 each had an exted late exceeding the 90-day stated they were aware of the | | | | | |
| | | IS)-A stated R5's bed rail | | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|--|-------------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/05/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES ASSISTED LIVING | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE |
| 02310 | was aware of the 90 frequency requirem previous RN who we to terminate their enhad outsourced to gassistance to help of assessments. The Food and Drug Guide to Bed Safety April 2010, indicated bed rails are used, assessment of the status, closely mon FDA also identified; with memory, sleep uncontrolled body in bed and walk unsaft be carefully assess them from harm, suthe patient's health determine how best The Minnesota Depwebsite, Assisted L Frequently-Asked C "Per the Uniform Assessment of mobility of the property of the William of the William of the type of bed rail observed to not may attachment to the best of the website o | not completed on time and 0-day bed rail assessment tent. DHS-A stated they had a rasn't doing their job and had imployment. DHS-A stated they get temporary nursing catch up on their Administration's (FDA), A recompleted and revised distributed following information: "When perform an on-going patient's physical and mental itor high-risk patients. The "Patients who have problems ing, incontinence, pain, novement, or who get out of fely without assistance, must red for the best ways to keep uch as falling. Assessment by care team will help to the tokeep the patient safe." Deartment of Health (MDH) iving Resources & Questions (FAQs) indicated, assessment Tool, the need for uch as bed rails, must be all installation, with each than a change of condition. The second conducted whenever is changed or if the rails is intain a consistent secure | 02310 | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | AN OF CORRECTION ` IDENTIFICATION NI IMBER: ` ' | | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPL | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------|--|------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 02310 | Continued From page | ge 39 | 02310 | | | |
| | November 13, 2023 physical devices mu 90 days to determin | ewed and revised on indicated, "Continued use of ust be assessed at least every e if the device still is needed dent's safety and/or bed | | | | |
| | No further informati | on provided. | | | | |
| | TIME PERIOD FOR days | R CORRECTION: Two (2) | | | | |
| 02320 SS=D | • |) Appropriate care and | 02320 | | | |
| | care and other assistant continuity from people and competent to people sufficient numbers to | the right to receive health sted living services with ole who are properly trained erform their duties and in so adequately provide the n the assisted living contract n. | | | | |
| | by: Based on observation observation observation review, the licenseed received appropriate | ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record failed to ensure residents e care and services from one ersonnel (ULP-C) during tration. | | | | |
| | violation that did not safety but had the paresident's health or cause serious injury was issued at an isolimited number of re- | ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|----------------|--|-------|------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| NAME OF I | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | | | T 67TH STRE | | | |
| THE PIN | ES ASSISTED LIVING | | D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY STA | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT | ION | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | COMPLETE DATE |
| 02320 | Continued From pa | ge 40 | 02320 | | | |
| | situation has occurr | ed only occasionally). | | | | |
| | The findings include | e: | | | | |
| | indicated R9 took the -Lantus solos inject inject 18 units (U) s | ated January 27, 2023, ne following medication: ion (INJ) 100/milliliter (ml), ubcutaneous (SQ) every prior to injection. Hold if blood 0; notify nursing. | | | | |
| | January 2024, indic -Lantus solos INJ 1 | 00/ml, inject 18 U SQ every prior to injection. Hold if blood | | | | |
| | observed R9's more conducted by unliced ULP-C used R9's grant measure blood glud R9's BG which was Lantus Solostar Instruction pen, primed to 18 U. ULP-C was Lantus to R9's left lead abdomen without class observed ULP-on Eldermark (elect administration record the five rights. The standard they usually before administering the interest of the stated they usually before administering area is usually clear | A, at 9:00 a.m., the surveyor ning insulin administration ensed personnel (ULP)-C. Iucometer (device used to cose (BG) levels) to check 147. ULP-C obtained R9's ulin Pen from the medication are disposable needle to the it with two units and dialed it is about to administer the ower quadrant (LLQ) of the eaning the site. The surveyor C did not look at R9's MAR cronic medication and did not check surveyor stopped ULP-C from sulin. The surveyor inquired if the injection site. ULP-C did not clean the injection site g the insulin as the abdominal in. ULP-C then cleaned the site dminister the insulin to LLQ | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | .D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 02320 | administering the in ULP-C had checked ULP-C stated "yes," before they came in asked to see the Maphone from their por Eldermark, download showed the surveyed and order to administ morning. ULP-C the and documented the On January 4, 2024 they were told by the service (DHS) not to the abdominal area. On January 4, 2024 their expectation for check the order against are in the resident's insulin. DHS-A also be cleaned before in the licensee's Insured dated December 18. "5. Check medication right resident, medicated physician or current physician or Dial the correct dos a. Make sure the pen for your full dose b. Set the dose display area. Dial your full dose display area. | stopped the ULP from sulin. The surveyor inquired if the MAR in Eldermark. 'They checked the MAR ato the room. The surveyor AR. ULP-C took out their acket and signed into aded the resident record and or the order to check for BG ster 18 U of Lantus in the en administered the insulin e administration in Eldermark. A, at 10:21 a.m., ULP-C stated e previous director of health or clean the injection site as was usually clean. A, at 10:21 a.m., DHS-A stated in insulin administration was to ainst the MAR while the ULP is room before administering stated the injection site had to insulin administration. Ilin pen-AL (IA-MN-ND) policy 3, 2019, read: on label with eMAR. (Confirm cation, dose, dosage form, e). (If a resident has had er changes, check with the orders) e: here is enough insulin in the | 02320 | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | I OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPI | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|--|-------|--------------------------|
| | | 21780 | B. WING | | 01/0 | 5/2024 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 400 WEST | DRESS, CITY, S 67TH STRE D, MN 5542 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 02320 | sure you have diale 7. Apply gloves 8. Select injection s wipe. Sites are rota Using pen to inject i a. Insulin is inject and arms. b. Clean the injection. c. Spread skin to pinch skin with non- insulin pen at a 90 or needle all the way in d. Let go of the Inject the insulin by insulin pen all the w pressed and count in needle from the skin No further informati | window before each use to be d the correct dose of insulin. ite and cleanse with alcohol ted. insulin: cted into the abdomen, thighs ection site with a sterile g skin dry before proceeding tightly across injection site or dominant hand. Hold the degree angle and insert the nto the skin. stretched or pinched skin. pushing the button on the ray in. Keep the button to 10 before removing the n." | 02320 | | | |



Minnesota Department of Health

625 Robert St N St. Paul 55155

Type: Full

Date: 01/03/24
Time: 10:30:00
Report: 1043241002

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Location:

The Pines Assisted Living 400 West 67th Street Richfield, MN55423 Hennepin County, 27 Establishment Info:

ID #: 0038218

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

License Categories:

Expires on: //

Operator:

Phone #: 6128613331

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

5-200B Plumbing: cross connections

5-203.14E

** Priority 1 **

MN Rule 4626.1085A Mount the spray arm so it cannot hang below the spill rim of a sink or provide an approved backflow prevention device on the faucet.

HOSE AT MOP SINK OBSERVED TO BE HANGING PAST THE SPILL RIM. DISCUSSED PROPER HOSE LENGTH WITH STAFF. COMPLY WITH ABOVE RULE. STAFF CORRECTED ON SITE.

Corrected on Site

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Chlorine: = 50 PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISH MACHINE

Violation Issued: No

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400 PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: COOK LINE SANI BUCKET

Violation Issued: No

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400 PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: PREP AREA SANI BUCKET

Violation Issued: No

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400 PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: 3 COMP SINK DISPENSER

Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Type: Full
Date: 01/03/24
Time: 10:30:00
Report: 1043241002

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Process/Item: LETTUCE

The Pines Assisted Living

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: COOK LINE COOLER STATION

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: TOMATO

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: COOK LINE COOLER STATION

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: CUT MELON

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: COOK LINE COOLER STATION

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: CHILI

Temperature: 180 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: HOT HOLDING

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: SOUP OF THE DAY

Temperature: 173 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: HOT HOLDING

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: HAM

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: CHEESE

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: LETTUCE

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER

Violation Issued: No

| Total Orders | In This Report | Priority 1 | Priority 2 | Priority 3 |
|--------------|----------------|------------|------------|------------|
| | | 1 | 0 | 0 |

Inspection was completed with K. Robinson. M. Bruess was the lead Health Regulation Division Nurse Evaluator completing the site survey. Items on report were discussed with J. Keen (HRD) on-site.

Discussed highly susceptible population, date marking, illness policy, sanitizer use, ware washing, temperature control, hand washing, cleaning, pest control, vomit/fecal procedures, test kits, food/equipment/utensil storage, and food handling procedures.

^{*}Facility has a commercial kitchen.

^{***}If any customer complains of illness, establishment is required to notify the Minnesota department of health and provide the foodborne illness hotline phone number to the customer: 1-877-366-3455***

^{*}Always contact sanitarian or MDH plan review prior to any modifications, remodeling, or construction.*

^{*}Always contact sanitarian or MDH prior to any official change of ownership.*

Page 3

Type: Full
Date: 01/03/24
Time: 10:30:00
Report: 1043241002

The Pines Assisted Living

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 1043241002 of 01/03/24.

| Certified Food Protection Manager Roberto Mende | oza-Alvarado |
|---|----------------------------|
| Certification Number: FM81520 Expire | s: <u>12/05/24</u> |
| Inspection report reviewed with person in char | ge and emailed. |
| Signed: | Signed: Blief |
| Kari Robinson | Blia Lor |
| PIC | Public Health Sanitarian I |
| | OLF |
| | 651-231-7981 |
| | blia.lor@state.mn.us |

| | Minnesota Department of Health | | No. of RF/PI | HI Categories Out | 0 | Date 01/0 | 03/24 |
|---|--|---|--|--|--|-------------------|----------|
| | 625 Robert St N | | No. of Repe | at RF/PHI Categories Out | 0 | Time In 10:3 | 30:00 |
| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH | St. Paul | | Legal Autho | ority MN Rules Chapter 4626 | | Time Out | |
| The Pines Assisted | Living Address | | City/State | Zip Code | - | hone | |
| Licence/Devenit # | 400 West 67th Street | | Richfield, MN | 55423 | 6128 | 8613331 | |
| License/Permit # 0038218 | Permit Holder | | Purpose of Inspect Full | tion Est Type | | Risk Category | |
| | FOODBORNE ILLNESS RISK FACT | ORS ANI | D PUBLIC HEAL | LTH INTERVENTIONS | | | |
| | signated compliance status (IN, OUT, N/O, N/A) for each numbered it | | | Mark "X" in appropriate bo | | | -4: |
| IN= in compliance | OUT= not in compliance N/O= not observed | N/A= not a | | COS=corrected on-site during inspectio | on ———————————————————————————————————— | R= repeat viola | 1 |
| Compliance S | | COS R | Compliance S | 794-0191-0191-0191-0191-0191-0191-0191-01 | -150-4 | | cos |
| (IN)OUT | Surpervision PIC knowledgeable; duties & oversight | | 18 IN OUT N/A N/ | Time/Temperature Control Proper cooking time & temper | | rety | |
| (IN)OUT N/A | Certified food protection manager, duties | | | Proper reheating procedures f | | ldina | , |
| | Employee Health | | \ | O Proper cooling time & tempera | | iding | |
| N) OUT | Mgmt/Staff;knowledge,responsibilities&reporting | | $\overline{}$ | O Proper hot holding temperatur | | | |
| N) OUT | Proper use of reporting, restriction & exclusion | 1 1 1 | 22 IN OUT N/A | Proper cold holding temperatu | | | |
| (IN) OUT | Procedures for responding to vomiting & diarrheal | | 23(IN) OUT N/A N/ | O Proper date marking & dispos | ition | | |
| | Good Hygenic Practices | | 24 IN OUT N/A(N/ | Time as a public health contro | ol: proced | ures & records | |
| IN OUT (N/ | Proper eating, tasting, drinking, or tobacco use | | | Consumer Advisory | у | | |
| | No discharge from eyes, nose, & mouth | | 25 IN OUT N/A | Consumer advisory provided f | | ndercooked food | |
| \ <u></u> | Preventing Contamination by Hands | | | Highly Susceptible Popu | | | |
| OUT N/ | O Hands clean & properly washed | | 26 IN OUT N/A | Pasteurized foods used; prohi | | | |
| IN OUT N/A N/ | No bare hand contact with RTE foods or pre-approved alternate pprocedure properly followed | | 27 IN OUT(N/A) | Food and Color Additives a | | | |
| Q IN OUT | Adequate handwashing sinks supplied/accessible | | 28(IN) OUT | Food additives: approved & properly ide | 10000 | 1995 29 81 | |
| | Approved Source | | | Conformance with Approved | | 1 | |
| (IN) OUT | Food obtained from approved source | | 29 IN OUT(N/A) | Compliance with variance/spe | ecialized p | orocess/HACCP | |
| 2 IN OUT N/A(N/ | Food received at proper temperature | | | | | | |
| 3 IN) OUT | Food in good condition, safe, & unadulterated | | | | | | |
| -() | | | | | | | |
| | Required records available; shellstock tags, | | | | | | |
| 4 IN OUT NA NA | parasite destruction | | | improper practices or proceedure | | | |
| 4 IN OUT N/A) N/O | Protection Contamination | ' F | prevalent contributing | factors of foodborne illness or in | jury. Pub l | ic Health Interv | entio |
| IN OUT N/A N/ | Protection Food separated and protected Parasite destruction Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected | ' F | prevalent contributing | | jury. Pub l | ic Health Interv | entio |
| 4 IN OUT N/A) N/O | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized | ' F | prevalent contributing | factors of foodborne illness or in | jury. Pub l | ic Health Interv | entio |
| IN OUT N/A N/ | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, | ' F | prevalent contributing | factors of foodborne illness or in | jury. Pub l | ic Health Interv | entio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food | | PHI) are contributing | factors of foodborne illness or in | jury. Pub l | ic Health Interv | entio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOI | RETAIL | PRACTICES | factors of foodborne illness or injusting | jury. Publ s or injury | ic Health Interv | entio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT GO | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to | D RETAIL he addition of | PRACTICES | sals, and physical objects into food | jury. Publ s or injury ds. | ic Health Interve | |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT GO | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in the control of the | D RETAIL he addition of | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic | sals, and physical objects into food | jury. Publ s or injury ds. | ction R= repeat | |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT GO | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in the control of the | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or | r R COS=corrected on-site do | jury. Publ s or injury ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT GO | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or | cals, and physical objects into food r R COS=corrected on-site do Proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored | jury. Publ s or injury ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/OUT N/A IN OUT N/A IN OUT N/A IN OUT Go Mark "X" in box if I | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or | r R COS=corrected on-site do | jury. Publ s or injury ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A IN OUT N/A IN OUT Go Mark "X" in box if I | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required ice obtained from an approved source | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, | cals, and physical objects into food r R COS=corrected on-site do Proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/OUT N/A IN OUT N/A IN OUT N/A IN OUT Go Mark "X" in box if I | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE Tood Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required ic ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us | r R COS=corrected on-site do Proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT Mark "X" in box if I 30 IN OUT N/A 31 Water 8 32 IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required ic ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us | ractors of foodborne illness or injustives to prevent foodborne illness als, and physical objects into food rR COS=corrected on-site do Proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored se/single service articles: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| 4 IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT Mark "X" in box if I 30 IN OUT N/A 31 Water 8 32 IN OUT N/A Proper c | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOI od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water A Pasteurized eggs used where required A ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control cooling methods used; adequate equipment for | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & ne | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored se/single service articles: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A IN OUT N/A IN OUT N/A GO Mark "X" in box if I Water 8 IN OUT N/A IN OUT N/A Proper contemperate | Protection from Contamination /O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required ic cobtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control coling methods used; adequate equipment for sure control | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & notesigned | ractors of foodborne illness or injustres to prevent foodborne illness als, and physical objects into food rR COS=corrected on-site do Proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stores e/single service articles: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and Von-food contact surfaces cleanaby, constructed, & used | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| 4 IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT N/A 30 IN OUT N/A 31 Water 8 32 IN OUT N/A 33 Proper contemperate 34 IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food Food Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required A ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control Food Temperature Control Food Temperature Control Food Plant food properly cooked for hot holding | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & nodesigned Warewas | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored ensils: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used shing facilities: installed, maintaine | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| 4 IN OUT N/A N/A 5 IN OUT N/A N/A 6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT N/A 30 IN OUT N/A 31 Water 8 32 IN OUT N/A 33 Proper contemperate 34 IN OUT N/A 35 IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOI od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required ic ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control cooling methods used; adequate equipment for sure control N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & nodesigned Warewas | ractors of foodborne illness or injustres to prevent foodborne illness als, and physical objects into food rR COS=corrected on-site do Proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored se/single service articles: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanably, constructed, & used shing facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| 4 IN OUT N/A N/A 5 IN OUT N/A N/A 6 IN OUT N/A 7 IN OUT N/A 30 IN OUT N/A 31 Water 8 32 IN OUT N/A 33 Proper contemperate 34 IN OUT N/A 35 IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOL O Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in Safe Food and Water A Pasteurized eggs used where required A ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control Cooling methods used; adequate equipment for ture control N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used meters provided & accurate | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & not designed Warewas Non-food | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored se/single service articles: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used ching facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean Physical Facilities | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" i Safe Food and Water A Pasteurized eggs used where required A ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control cooling methods used; adequate equipment for fure control NO Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used neters provided & accurate Food Identification | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & not designed Warewas Non-food Hot & col | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored se/single service articles: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used shing facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean Physical Facilities d water available; adequate press | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOI od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required ic ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control cooling methods used; adequate equipment for ture control N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used neters provided & accurate Food Identification operly labled; original container | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & n designed Warewas Non-food Hot & cole The control means The | ractors of foodborne illness or injustres to prevent foodborne illness or injustres of illness or injustres or injustr | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat | violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/6 IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" i Safe Food and Water A Pasteurized eggs used where required A ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control cooling methods used; adequate equipment for fure control NO Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used neters provided & accurate Food Identification | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & nodesigned Warewas Non-food Hot & colors Yelumbing Sewage & S | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored every seed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used ching facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean Physical Facilities d water available; adequate press installed; proper backflow devices & waste water properly disposed | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat (| violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A | Protection from Contamination O Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOI od Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in Safe Food and Water A Pasteurized eggs used where required A ice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control cooling methods used; adequate equipment for sure control N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used meters provided & accurate Food Identification operly labled; original container Prevention of Food Contamination | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-use Gloves use Gloves use Food & ned designed Warewase Warewase Hot & colors In-use ute Af Dives use Af D | rates of foodborne illness or injustres to prevent foodborne illness or injustres of illness or injustres or injustres of i | ds. uring inspe | ction R= repeat (| violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A IN | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE Tood Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in the state of th | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemical e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & nadesigned Warewas Warewas Non-food Hot & colors Sewage & Toilet facility Garbage | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly stored eduipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used ening facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean Physical Facilities d water available; adequate press installed; proper backflow device & waste water properly disposed ilities: properly constructed, suppl & refuse properly disposed; facilities | ds. uring inspectors stored & ending le, proper ed, & use sure sure sure sure sities maint | ction R= repeat (| violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A IN | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE Food Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to the numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in the state of the state o | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & n designed Warewas Non-food Hot & col The col Servage & Toilet fact Garbage Physical file The control means And Control means | ractors of foodborne illness or injustres to prevent foodborne illness or injustres of illness or injustres or injustres of illness or injustres o | jury. Publis or injury ds. ds. uring inspector stored & ending le, propector sure sure sister sure sister sure sister sure sister siste | ction R= repeat (| violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A IN | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food Food Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to the numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required Rice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control Cooling methods used; adequate equipment for surre control N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used meters provided & accurate Food Identification perly labled; original container Prevention of Food Contamination rodents, & animals not present mation prevented during food prep, storage & display cleanliness loths: properly used & stored | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or 43 | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used ching facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean Physical Facilities d water available; adequate press installed; proper backflow device & waste water properly disposed ilities: properly constructed, suppl & refuse properly disposed; facilit facilities installed, maintained, & construction & lighting; designated | jury. Publis or injury ds. ds. uring inspector stored & ending le, propector sure sure sister sure sister sure sister sure sister siste | ction R= repeat (| violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A IN | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food GOOE Food Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to the numbered item is not in compliance Mark "X" in the state of the state o | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & n designed Warewas Warewas Non-food Hot & col Toilet fac Garbage Shysical fi Adequate Tomplian | ractors of foodborne illness or injustres to prevent foodborne illness or injustres of illness or injustres of illness or injustres of illness or injustres or inj | jury. Publis or injury ds. ds. uring inspector stored & ending le, propector sure sure sister sure sister sure sister sure sister siste | ction R= repeat (| violatio |
| IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A N/A IN OUT N/A IN | Protection from Contamination Food separated and protected Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitized Proper disposition of returned, previously served, reconditioned, & unsafe food Food Retail Practices are preventative measures to control to the numbered item is not in compliance Safe Food and Water Pasteurized eggs used where required Rice obtained from an approved source Variance obtained for specialized processing methods Food Temperature Control Cooling methods used; adequate equipment for surre control N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot holding N/O Approved thawing methods used meters provided & accurate Food Identification perly labled; original container Prevention of Food Contamination rodents, & animals not present mation prevented during food prep, storage & display cleanliness loths: properly used & stored | D RETAIL he addition of appropriate cos R | PRACTICES of pathogens, chemic e box for COS and/or In-use ute Utensils, Single-us Gloves us Food & n designed Warewas Warewas Non-food Hot & col Toilet fac Garbage Shysical fi Adequate Tomplian | proper Use of Utensi ensils: properly stored equipment & linens: properly sed properly Utensil Equipment and V on-food contact surfaces cleanab , constructed, & used ching facilities: installed, maintained contact surfaces clean Physical Facilities d water available; adequate press installed; proper backflow device & waste water properly disposed ilities: properly constructed, suppl & refuse properly disposed; facilit facilities installed, maintained, & construction & lighting; designated | jury. Publis or injury ds. ds. uring inspector stored & ending le, propector sure sure sister sure sister sure sister sure sister siste | ction R= repeat (| violatio |